
For requests for further information 
Contact:   Carol Jones 
Tel:       01270 686471 
E-Mail:      carol.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk   

 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 17th November, 2010 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, 
CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
       PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35 a total period of 10 

minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on 
any matter relevant to its work. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will 
be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. There is no 
requirement to give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking 
provision; however, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is 
encouraged. 
  
Members of the public should provide 3 clear working days’ notice, in writing, 
if they wish to ask a question at the meeting, in order for an informed answer 
to be given. 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 

September 2010.  
 
5. Final Account Memorandum  (Pages 7 - 24) 
 
 The Final Accounts Memorandum relating to the audit of the accounts for 

2009-2010 is set out in the appendix to the report of the Borough Treasurer 
and Head of Assets. 
 
Representatives from the Audit Commission will be in attendance.  

 
6. Code of Corporate Governance  (Pages 25 - 46) 
 
 The joint report of the Head of Internal Audit and Compliance and the 

Borough Solicitor seeks approval for the Code of Corporate Governance 
which has been revised to take account of the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)’s “Application Note to Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government: a Framework”. 
 
The Committee is asked to adopt the Code of Corporate Governance as a 
basis for self-assessment, continuous improvement and as a contributor to 
the production of the Annual Governance Statement.  

 
7. Annual Governance Statement 2010-2011  (Pages 47 - 52) 
 
 The joint report of the Head of Internal Audit and Compliance and the 

Borough Solicitor recommends a process for the completion of the annual 
Governance Statement for 2010-11 in accordance with best practice. 

 
8. Risk Management Update Report - Key Corporate Risks  (Pages 53 - 58) 
 
 The report of the Head of Policy and Performance provides an update on the 

risk management framework of the Council and its Key Corporate Risks.  
 
The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the Key Corporate 
Risks and the approach outlined in the report. 

 
9. Internal Audit - Terms of Reference  (Pages 59 - 64) 
 
 The report of the Head of Internal Audit and Compliance informs the 

Committee of the content of the Terms of Reference for the Internal Audit 
function at Cheshire East and asks Members to note that they will be 
amended following the publication of CIPFA’s document “The Role of the 
Head of Internal Audit in Public Service Organisations”.  
 



 
 
 
 
 
10. Internal Audit Strategy  (Pages 65 - 72) 
 
 The report of the Head of Internal Audit and Compliance informs the 

Committee of the content of the Internal Audit Strategy and asks Members to 
note that it will be amended following the publication of CIPFA’s document 
“The Role of the Head of Internal Audit in Public Service Organisations”.  

 
11. Whistleblowing Policy  (Pages 73 - 90) 
 
 The report of the Head of Internal Audit and Compliance invites the 

Committee to consider and endorse, in principle, the proposed changes to 
the Council’s Whistleblowing Protocol and to note that there will need to be 
consultation with unions before the proposed amendments can be finalised.  

 
12. Review of Corporate Compliments, Suggestions and Complaints 

Procedures  (Pages 91 - 94) 
 
 The report of the Customer Relations Manager provides a summary of 

performance during the first and second quarters against the defined 
Corporate Compliments, Suggestions and Complaints policy and procedure.  
It also summarises the performance of complaints received under the Adult 
Social Care Complaints Procedures and the Children’s Social Care 
Complaints Procedures. 
 
The report is presented to this Committee to enable Members to be assured 
that arrangements in place are sufficiently robust.  

 
13. Work Plan  (Pages 95 - 104) 
 
 The report of the Head of Internal Audit and Compliance presents an 

updated Work Plan for the Committee’s consideration.  
 

 
PART 2 – THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Thursday, 30th September, 2010 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chairman)  
 
Councillors  S Conquest, B H Dykes, J Hammond, M Hardy, A Kolker and  
M J  Weatherill 

 
NON-COMMITTEE  MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillor F Keegan Portfolio Holder for Resources 
Councillor D Brown   Portfolio Holder for Performance and Capacity 

 
IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Lisa Quinn   Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets 
Vivienne Quayle  Head of Policy and Performance 
Christine Mann  Finance Manager 
Joanne Wilcox  Corporate Finance Lead 
Paul Goodwin  Places Financial Lead 
Dominic Oakeshott  People Financial Lead 
Jon Robinson  Audit Manager 
Karen Murray  Audit Commission 
Andrea Castling  Audit Commission  
Carol Jones    Democratic Services Officer 

 
APOLOGIES 

 
Councillors D Beckford and J Narraway 

 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

10 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35, a total period of 10 
minutes was allocated for members of the public to address the 
Committee on any matter relevant to its work, or to ask questions.  
 
In the absence of members of the public, the Committee proceeded to its 
next item of business.  
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2010 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

12 WORK PROGRAMME - 2010-2011  
 
The Committee considered a report which presented a draft work plan for 
the remainder of 2010-2011. The plan had been drawn up in accordance 
with CIPFA Better Governance Forum and was designed to enable 
Members to gain an understanding of the Committee’s responsibilities and 
to discharge their duties.  
 
Members were invited to contact Officers outside the meeting with 
suggestions for additional training issues which could be added to the 
plan.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Work Plan be noted and submitted to the Committee, periodically, 
for development and approval.  
 

13 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government stated that in 
addition to the annual report, the Head of Internal Audit and Compliance 
“should make arrangements for interim reporting to the organisation in the 
course of the year.  Such interim reports should address emerging issues 
in respect of the whole range of areas to be covered in the annual report.” 
 
The report submitted updated Members on progress against th
[...]
t of the accounts for 2009-

10 is set out in Appendix A. 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That members receive and comment on the Final Accounts 

Memorandum for 2009-10. 
 
2.2 That members note the audit fee as set out in paragraphs 8 and 9 of 

the Memorandum. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The appointed auditors are required to report to those charged with 

governance.   
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 As covered in the report. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 None. 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

 
9.0 Risk Management  

9.1 The Final Accounts Memorandum has been prepared to meet the 
requirements set out in the Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors 
and Audited Bodies issued by the Audit Commission. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The Audit Commission presented their findings from the audit and 

issued an unqualified opinion to the Audit and Governance Committee 
on 30th September 2010. 

 
10.2 The Final Accounts Memorandum presents the action points that officers and 

members will need to consider for the preparation of the 2010/11 financial 
statements.  These include: 

 
• the qualitative issues reported in the Annual Governance Report; 
• other identified opportunities for strengthening controls and procedures; 
• action in respect of known risk areas for the 2010/11 accounts. 

 
11.0 Access to Information 
 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting    
the report writer: 

 
Name:  Lisa Quinn 

  Designation: Borough Treasurer 
            Tel No: (01270) 686628 
            Email:  lisa.quinn@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


[...]
98 3131 
Fax: 0844 798 2945 
Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk November 2010

Page 24



 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 17 November 2010 
Report of:   Head of Internal Audit & Compliance and Borough Solicitor 
Title:    Code of Corporate Governance  
________________________________________________________________ 
                                                               
 
1.0  Report Summary 
 
1.1  The purpose of the report is to gain approval for the attached Code of 

Corporate Governance that has been revised to take account of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)’s 
‘Application Note to Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: a 
Framework’.  

  
2.0  Recommendation 
 
2.1  That the attached Code of Corporate Governance be adopted by the 

authority and used as a basis for self-assessment, continuous 
improvement and as a contributor to producing the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 
3.0  Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 Following extensive research and consultation, the CIPFA/SOLACE Joint 

Working Group issued Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 
Framework and accompanying guidance note in 2007. The Framework 
urged local authorities to develop and maintain an up to date local code of 
governance. Consequently, the principles and standards set out in the 
Framework were used to develop and maintain Cheshire East’s Code of 
Corporate Governance which was approved in November 2009.    

 
3.2 In June 2009, CIPFA launched its Statement on the Role of the Chief 

Financial Officer in Public Service Organisations. The Statement sets out 
five principles that define the core activities and behaviours that belong to 
the role of the Chief Financial Officer and the governance requirements 
needed to support them. In the Statement, CIPFA recommends that 
organisations should use the Statement as a framework to benchmark 
their existing arrangements, and that they should report publicly on 
compliance to demonstrate commitment to good practice in both 
governance and financial management. 

Agenda Item 6Page 25



 

 
3.3 CIPFA has subsequently issued its Statement on the Role of the Chief 

Financial Officer in Local Government (2010). The Statement builds 
heavily on CIPFA’s Role of the Chief Financial Officer in Public Services 
and applies the principles and roles set out in that document to local 
government. In March 2010 CIPFA issued an Application Note to provide 
advice on the application of the Statement on the Role of the Chief 
Financial Officer in Local Government under the current CIPFA/SOLACE 
Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government.  

 
3.4 In order to implement the recommendations contained within the 

Application Note the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance (Appendix 
A) has been revised to include the additional/expanded governance 
requirements from the CFO Statement (shown in italics).   
 

3.5 In approving the amendments to the Council’s Code of Corporate 
Governance the Committee should be aware that the Application Note is 
intended to be a temporary measure that will operate for the financial 
years 2009/10 and 2010/11 during which time a full review of the 
CIPFA/SOLACE Framework including consultation will be carried out. 
Therefore a further amendment to the Council’s Code may be required 
following the release of CIPFA’s updated framework. 

 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards. 
 
5.0 Local Wards Affected 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including – Climate Change 

  – Health 
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1  There will be a need to make staff aware of the code and to review the 

effectiveness of the Corporate Governance arrangements. Some training 
costs and staff resources may be necessary to promote the changes to 
the fra
[...]
tatements as well as 
information about its outcomes, 
achievements and the satisfaction of 
service users in the previous period 

• Ensure that the authority as a whole is 
open and accessible to the community, 
service users and its staff and ensure that 
it has made a commitment to openness 
and transparency in all its dealings, 
including partnership, subject only to 
those specific circumstances where it is 
proper and appropriate to do so 

Ensure that our staff are 
engaged in the objectives and 
ethos of the organisation 

• Ensure that staff are fully informed and 
have an opportunity to feedback with 
comments and suggestions.  

 

Page 46



 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 17 November 2010 
Report of:   Head of Internal Audit & Compliance and Borough Solicitor 
Title:    Update on Annual Governance Statement  
________________________________________________________________ 
                                                               
 
1.0  Report Summary 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to recommend a process for the completion 

of the Annual Governance Statement for 2010/11 in accordance with best 
practice. 

  
2.0  Recommendation 
 
2.1  That the Committee consider and endorse the process for the production 

of the 2010/11 Annual Governance Statement. 
 
3.0  Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (as amended) require the 

Council to produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS). It is good 
practice to agree the process for producing the statement, as detailed in 
Appendix A, with Members in advance. 

 
3.2  Members of the Committee have already received a briefing on the AGS 

process on 16 June 2010 at a formal training session and this report builds 
upon this, in advance of the year end. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards. 
 
5.0 Local Wards Affected 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 P
[...]
tionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
17 November 2010 
 

Report of: Head of Policy and Performance 
 

Subject/Title: Risk Management Update Report – Key Corporate Risks 
_________________________________________________________________                                                                      
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the risk management 

framework of the Council and its Key Corporate Risks. 
  
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Audit and Governance Committee is requested to consider and 

comment on the Key Corporate Risks and the approach outlined in the 
paper to identify the actions in place to mitigate the risks before onward 
submission of the risks to Cabinet at its meeting on 20 December 2010. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 Given the context of developments in the public sector, the current 

economic climate and the Council’s need to deliver local priorities within 
the limits of available funding, risk management has an increased profile 
and it is important that the Council is able to demonstrate that it has 
effective risk management processes in place.  Based on the current 
Corporate Plan 2010-13, a risk workshop was undertaken by the 
Corporate Risk Management Group on 8 September 2010 to identify the 
key corporate risks that may adversely or beneficially affect the Council’s 
ability to achieve its corporate objectives.  
 

3.2 This paper provides, at Appendix A, details of the 14 Key Corporate Risks 
identified as a result of the workshop. The CMT, at its meeting on 19 
October 2010, considered and agreed 14 key corporate risks which could 
(if unmanaged) prevent the Council from achieving its strategic aims 
and/or operating its business. As a result of discussion of the risks at the 
meeting of the Corporate Risk Manageme
[...]
 A 
and to note that they will be amended following the publication of CIPFA’s 
document The Role of the Head of Internal Audit in Public Service 
Organisations.  

 
3.0  Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1  All principal local authorities subject to the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2003 (as amended) must make provision for internal audit in 
accordance with the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government in the United Kingdom. 

 
3.2 In order to comply with the Code the Head of Internal Audit and 

Compliance should advise the organisation on the content of the terms of 
reference and the need for subsequent amendment. The terms of 
reference, which were approved by the Governance and Constitution 
Committee in June 2009, can be found at Appendix A of this report. The 
terms of reference formally define the purpose, authority and responsibility 
of internal audit. 

 
3.3 It should be noted that following approval of the terms of reference in June 

2009, CIPFA has issued a consultation draft statement on the role of the 
head of Internal Audit in public service organisations. The Statement 
supports CIPFA’s work to strengthen governance, risk management and 
internal audit across all public services. It is intended to allow the Council 
to benchmark its existing arrangements against a defined framework and 

Agenda Item 9Page 59



 

to report publicly on compliance to demonstrate its commitment to good 
practice. It will, therefore, be necessary to revise the terms of reference 
following the publication of the document in order to set out how the Head 
of Internal Audit will fulfil the prescribed role.   

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards. 
 
5.0 Local Wards Affected 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1  The internal audit function supports the effective and efficient use of 

resources and the safeguarding of the Council’s resources. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1
[...]
_____________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 17 November 2010 
Report of:   Head of Internal Audit and Compliance  
Title:    Internal Audit Strategy   
________________________________________________________________ 
                                                               
 
1.0  Report Summary 
 
1.1  This report advises the Committee on the content of the Internal Audit 

Strategy. 
  
2.0  Recommendation 
 
2.1  That the Committee be advised of the content of the Internal Audit 

Strategy as set out in Appendix A and to note that it will be amended 
following the publication of CIPFA’s document The Role of the Head of 
Internal Audit in Public Service Organisations.  

 
3.0  Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1  All principal local authorities subject to the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2003 (as amended) must make provision for internal audit in 
accordance with the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government in the United Kingdom. 

 
3.2 In order to comply with the Code, the Head of Internal Audit and 

Compliance should advise the organisation on the content of the Strategy 
and the need for subsequent amendment. The Strategy, which was 
approved by the Governance and Constitution Committee in September 
2009, can be found at Appendix A of this report. The Strategy is a high 
level statement of how the internal audit service will be delivered and 
developed in accordance with the terms of reference and how it links to 
the organisational objectives and priorities. The Strategy should be kept 
up to date with the Council and its changing priorities. 

 
3.3 It should be noted that following approval of the Strategy in September 

2009, CIPFA has issued a consultation draft statement on the role of the 
head of Internal Audit in public service organisations. The Statement 
supports CIPFA’s work to strengthen governance, risk management and 
internal audit across all public services. It is intended to allow the Council 

Agenda Item 10Page 65
[...]
ublic, schools or simply aren’t Whistleblowing matters. In 
addition, the failure to actively discourage anonymous reports leaves the 
Council at risk of breaching EU data protection regulations.  

 
5.2 In order to ensure that the Protocol is fit for purpose it is 
recommended that it is subject to a rewrite in line with the PAS and that 
the online guidance is updated to reflect the new Protocol. Upon 
completion of this exercise the updated Protocol will be subject to 
consultation with the unions with a view to presenting it at the 25 January 
2011 Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
5.3 As the whistleblowing Protocol is part of the Constitution the new 
Protocol will also need to be presented to Constitution Committee and 
ultimately receive approval from Council. 
 
5.4 Once the Protocol has been approved it is proposed that it be re-
launched to ensure that all staff, members and contractors are aware of 
the changes and to raise awareness of the way in which concerns can be 
reported. 

Page 90



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
17 November 2010 

Report of: Customer Relations Manager 
Title: Six Month Review of Corporate Compliments, Suggestions 

and Complaints Procedures 
  
                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of performance during the first and second 

quarters against the defined Corporate Compliments, Suggestions and 
Complaints policy and procedure.  It also summarises the performance of 
complaints received under the Adult Social Care Complaints Procedures and 
the Children’s Social Care Complaints Procedures. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That having regard to the parameters of the Committee’s terms of reference 

as outlined in this report, the Committee notes this report and makes any 
further response it considers appropriate. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 That according to the Terms of Reference for this Committee, a summary 

report o

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Wednesday, 17th November, 2010 at Committee Suite 2/3 - 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
 
Councillors E Alcock, S Conquest, B H Dykes, J Hammond, M Hardy and 
M Lloyd 

 
APOLOGIES 

 
Councillors A Kolker (owing to Council Business) 

 
OFFICERS 
 
Joanne Butler, Risk and Business Continuity Officer 
Carol Jones, Democratic Services Officer 
Ross McCormick, Legal Services 
Vivienne Quayle, Head of Policy and Performance 
Jon Robinson, Internal Audit Manager 
Sandra Smith, Compliance Unit Manager 
Neil Taylor, Internal Audit Manager 
Joanne Wilcox, Corporate Finance Lead 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Andrea Casting, Audit Commission 
Judith Tench, Audit Commission 

 
17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

18 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35, a total period of 10 
minutes was allocated for members of the public to address the 
Committee on any matter relevant to its work, or to ask questions. 
 
There were no questions from members of the public and the Committee 
proceeded to its next business.  
 
 
 
 
 



19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 September 2010 be approved 
as a correct record.  
 

20 FINAL ACCOUNTS MEMORANDUM  
 
The Audit Commission had presented its audit findings to the Committee 
meeting held on 30 September 2010 at which time it issued an unqualified 
opinion. 
 
The Committee now received the Final Accounts Memorandum which 
identified action points for Officers and Members to consider for the 
preparation of the 2010-2011 financial statements.   These included – 
 

• The qualitative issues reported in the Annual Governance 
Report;  

• Opportunities for strengthening controls and procedures; and 
• Action in respect of known risk areas for the 2010-2011 

accounts.  
 

Judith Tench and Andrea Castling (Audit Commission) were in attendance 
and spoke to the report, highlighting key issues.  
 
The Committee was asked to note an increase in the audit fee as set out 
in paragraphs 8 and 9 of the Memorandum. The original fee for the audit 
which had been set at £402,925 in April 2009 had been based on certain 
assumptions. In the event, additional work had been carried out and the 
Audit Commission was raising an additional fee in the order of £13,650.  
The reasons for the increase and the level of fee had been discussed and 
agreed with the Borough Treasurer. The report gave details of the 
additional work undertaken.  
 
In response to a Member’s question about the possibility of comparison 
with other authorities; for example, Cheshire West and Chester, the 
Committee was informed that comparisons with other authorities were not 
helpful in terms of bench-marking.  A more meaningful measure would be 
for Members to consider progress against the Authority’s management 
accounts reported to Cabinet on 19th July 2010 in the Final Outturn report. 
. 
 
Following comments, it was AGREED that Officers provide more detailed 
information under separate cover for Members of the Committee.   
 
At the January meeting, a detailed Audit Plan would be submitted, 
together with a further update. 
 
RESOLVED:  



 
1. That the Final Accounts Memorandum for 2009-2010 be 

received; and 
  

2. That the audit fee, as set out in paragraphs 8 and 9 of the 
Memorandum, be noted.  

 
21 CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  

 
The Committee considered the joint report of the Head of Internal Audit 
and Compliance and the Borough Solicitor.  
 
The report sought approval for the Code of Corporate Governance which 
had been revised to take account of the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)’s ‘Application Note to Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government: a Framework’ 
 
In order to implement the recommendations contained within the 
Application Note, the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance had been 
revised to include additional/expanded governance requirements. The 
Committee noted that the Application Note was intended to be a temporary 
measure only which would operate for the financial years 2009/10 and 
2010/11 during which time a full review of the CIPFA/SOLACE 
Framework, including consultation would be carried out. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the Code of Corporate Governance be adopted and used as a basis 
for self-assessment, continuous improvement and as a contributor to 
producing the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

22 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010-2011  
 
The Committee considered the joint report of the Head of Internal Audit 
and Compliance and the Borough Treasurer which recommended a 
process for the completion of the Annual Governance Statement for 
2010/11 in accordance with best practice. 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (as amended) required the 
Council to produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS). It was 
acknowledged to be good practice to agree in advance with Members, the 
process for its production.  Members of the Committee had been briefed 
on the AGS process on 16 June 2010 and the report submitted built on 
that in advance of the year end. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the process for the production of the 2010/11 Annual Governance 
Statement be endorsed. 
 



23 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT - KEY CORPORATE RISKS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Policy and 
Performance which provided an update on the risk management 
framework of the Council and its Key Corporate Risks. 
 
Given the context of developments in the public sector, the current 
economic climate and the Council’s need to deliver local priorities within 
the limits of available funding, risk management had gained an increased 
profile. It was important for the Council to be able to demonstrate that 
effective risk management processes were in place.  
 
The report submitted identified 14 Key Corporate Risks which may 
adversely, or beneficially, affect the Council’s ability to achieve its 
corporate objectives. These had been identified by the Corporate 
Management Team at a workshop held on 19 October 2020.  The Team 
was of the view that if unmanaged, these could prevent the Council from 
achieving its strategic aims and/or operating its business. As a result of 
discussion of the risks at that meeting, a new corporate risk (risk 15) in 
relation to the external environment and government reviews had also 
been suggested for inclusion. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That, in respect of the Key Corporate Risks, the approach outlined in the 
report, together with the identified actions in place to mitigate the risks, be 
commended to Cabinet at its meeting to be held on 20 December 2010. 
 

24 INTERNAL AUDIT - TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head if Internal Audit and 
Compliance which informed Members of the Terms of Reference for the 
Internal Audit function at Cheshire East Council. The Terms of Reference 
which formally defined the purpose, authority and responsibility of Internal 
Audit had been approved by the Governance and Constitution Committee 
in June 2009.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1 That the Committee note the content of the Terms of Reference for 

the Internal Audit function at Cheshire East Council as set out in the 
report; and 
 

2 That it be noted that the Terms of Reference would be amended 
following the publication of CIPFA’s document The Role of the 
Head of Internal Audit in Public Service Organisations. 



25 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Internal Audit and 
Compliance which informed Members of the content of the Internal Audit 
Strategy. 
 
All principal local authorities subject to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2003 (as amended) must make provision for internal audit in accordance 
with the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the 
United Kingdom. The Strategy, which had been approved by the 
Governance and Constitution Committee in September 2009, was a high-
level statement of how the internal audit service would be delivered and 
developed in accordance with the terms of reference and how it linked to 
organisational objectives and priorities.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1 That the content of the Internal Audit Strategy be noted; and 

  
2 That it be noted that the Strategy would be amended following the 

publication of CIPFA’s document The Role of the Head of Internal 
Audit in Public Service Organisations. 

 
26 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Internal Audit and 
Compliance which highlighted a number of proposed changes to the 
Whistleblowing Protocol. 
 
The Protocol had been reviewed against the Whistleblowing Arrangements 
Code of Practice Publicly Available Specification 1998:2008 to ensure that 
it remained current, relevant, and reflected best practice.  
 
The Protocol formed part of the Council’s Constitution and it would be for 
the Constitution Committee to consider the final document for 
recommendation to full Council in due course. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1 That the proposed changes to the Council’s Whistleblowing 

Protocol be endorsed in principle; 
 
2 That, in view if the implications for staff, the Protocol be subject to 

consultation with the unions before finalising the proposed 
amendments; and 

 
3 That, following consultation, the Protocol be re-submitted to the 

Committee for consideration. 
 
 



27 REVIEW OF CORPORATE COMPLIMENTS, SUGGESTIONS AND 
COMPLAINTS PROCEDURES  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Customer Relations Manager.  
The report provided a summary of performance during the first and second 
quarters against the defined Corporate Compliments, Suggestions and 
Complaints policy and procedure which came into effect on 1 April 2010. It 
also summarised the performance of complaints received under the Adult 
Social Care Complaints Procedures and the Children’s Social Care 
Complaints Procedures. 
 
The Committee’s terms of reference included a requirement to seek 
assurance that arrangements for addressing customer complaints were 
sufficiently robust.  Reports on Local Government Ombudsman complaints 
and customer complaints would be submitted periodically to the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

28 WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered an updated Work Plan and were invited to 
identify any additional items/training/briefing sessions to enable the 
Committee to meet its responsibilities. The Work Plan had been approved 
at the September 2010 meeting; a number of changes had been made 
subsequent to that meeting and these were included in the revised 
document. 
 
A programme of meetings and agenda items ensured comprehensive 
consideration of topics which fell within the remit of the Committee.   
 
It was AGREED that the Whistleblowing Protocol be added to the agenda 
for the January 2011 meeting (subject to the outcome of consultation with 
the unions). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1 That the Work Plan, as amended at the meeting, be approved; 

 
2 That the Work Plan be submitted to the Committee periodically, for 

development and approval. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.15 am  
 

Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
 

 


